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2: Questions 

 

 

 

  

Question 1 

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve worked out the need for new 

homes and employment land in Warrington over the next 20 years? 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 2 

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve worked out the number of 

homes and amount of employment land that can be accommodated within 

Warrington’s existing built up areas? 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 3 

Have we appropriately worked out the amount of land to be released from the Green 

Belt, including the amount of land to be ‘safeguarded’? 

  

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 4 

Do you agree with the new Local Plan Objectives?   

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 5  

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve assessed different ‘Spatial 

Options’ for Warrington’s future development?  

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 6 

Do you have any comments to make about how we’ve assessed different options for 

the main development locations? 

 

   Response: 

Please see attached representation  

 



8 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Question 7 

Do you agree with our Preferred Development Option for meeting Warrington’s future 

development needs? 

 

 

           Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 8 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for the 

City Centre?  

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 9 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for the 

Wider Urban Area?  

 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 10 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for 

developing the Warrington Waterfront? 

Response:  

Please see attached representation  
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Question 11 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for 

the Warrington Garden City Suburb? 

 

 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 12 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for the 

South Western Urban Extension? 

 

 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 13 

Do you have any comments to make about our Preferred Development Option for 

development in the Outlying Settlements? 

 

 
Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 14 

Do you agree with our approach to providing new employment land? 

 

 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 15 

Do you agree with our suggested approach for dealing with Gypsy and Travellers and 

Travelling Showpeople sites?  

 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 16 

Do you agree with our suggested approach for dealing with Minerals and Waste? 

 

 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Question 17 

Having read the Preferred Development Option Document, is there anything else you 

feel we should include within the Local Plan?  

 

Response: 

Please see attached representation  
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Introduction 

1. This representation is submitted on behalf of  in relation to the land known as the 

former Kenyon Junction depot; a 5.06ha former railway depot situated south of Wilton Lane, 

Culcheth. It is combined Call for Sites to assist with the Council meeting its shortfall in employment 

land and a representation on the Council’s emerging Local Plan (Preferred Options) July 2017. 

 

2. We consider that amendments to the emerging plan are required to ensure that it is sound; 

positively prepared; justified and effective as per paragraph 182 of the NPPF. Primarily this is to 

ensure that in relation to employment land, that suitable and available brownfield sites are 

considered prior to the release of greenfield land in the greenbelt. 

 

3. It concludes that our client’s land, which is a brownfield site, is both suitable and available and 

should be considered for allocation for B8 open-air storage uses to assist with meeting the 

Borough’s deficit in employment land availability. 

 
Location and description of proposals 

4. It is considered that this site presents an opportunity to allocate land to meet the Borough’s 

employment needs. The land is situated south of Wilton Lane, Culcheth (see Appendix 1). The 

primary access to/from the site is from Wilton Lane via an existing gated access. An additional 

access through a cutting in the railway embankment exists at the south east. 

 

5. The site is elongated in a north/south orientation. The site adjoins Wilton Lane B5207 to the north 

with a dedicated secure gated access. The Manchester / Liverpool main railway line is to the south 

west; Laylands Farm and agricultural land and a farm and Orica munitions storage to the north.    

 

6. It is considered that the subject site would be suitable to accommodate B8 uses with a 

requirement for external storage areas, in particular containerised medium-long term storage and 

caravan storage uses could be considered.  It is accepted that it would be best suited to uses with 

limited to moderate vehicular activity but this should not be considered a constraint to allocating 

the site for employment use.  

 

7. The site benefits form excellent local and strategic highway network links with Wilton Lane 

(B5207) directly connecting to the A580 East Lancs Road, which is approx. 2.5km from the subject  
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site. The A580 also provides a direction connection to the M6 motorway and into Manchester due 

east. 

 

Site Description 

7. The site is a parcel of previously developed land known as the former Kenyon Railway Junction 

situated south of Wilton Lane and north of the Village of Culcheth.  

 

Figure 1: Site Location Plan (1960s)  

 

 

8. The land, which extends to approx. 5.06 hectares, was formerly used as a large railway goods 

exchange and freight depot on the Manchester / Liverpool Railway line to Wigan and Leigh. The 

railway junction closed in around 1963. Whilst the former railway junction building is now in use 

as a dwelling, the remainder of the site comprises a large area of disused hardstanding, together  
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with redundant infrastructure which includes former railway platforms and edges remaining in 

situ and a building on site. Scrub and woodland is also located within the site boundary.  

 

See Appendix 2 – Historical Location Plan and Site Photographs 

 

9. The site is well screened from public view as a result of existing tree cover and the topography 

and position of the land relative to public vantage points. Any views of the site from the bridge on 

Wilton Lane are short-lived as people pass by car or on foot.  The existing access from Wilton Lane 

and gravel track could be widened and improved to accommodate two-way traffic flows.  

 

10. Whilst the former railway junction building is now in use as a dwelling, the remainder of the site 

comprises a large area of disused hardstanding, together with redundant infrastructure which 

includes former railway platforms and edges remaining in situ and a building on site. Scrub and 

woodland is also located within the site boundary.  

 

11. An application for Outline planning permission (ref. 99/39317) for “provision of a railway station 

and associated infrastructure” was recommended for conditional approval by Mr Michael Davies 

(now Principal Planner) in March 1999. There is a possibility that a link to the rail network could 

be rejuvenated in such a manner as to provide some storage suitable for containerised rail freight 

as a result of its former links to and proximity to the railway line. This would assist with 

sustainable transport by allowing some limited movements of goods by rail if there is a market 

to do so. Additionally, the site has been used very regularly as a Network Rail storage compound 

since the 1980’s which has included use for the storage of machinery, plant, building materials 

and other equipment. It is also used for significant storage requirements on occasion, which in 

2003 included the storage of more than 3000 tons of stone and removal of 3500 tons of 

earth/clay removed from a railway embankment slip. Safe access by HGV and heavy plant 

machinery has been possible. 

 

See Appendix 3 – Committee Report ref. 99/39317 

See Appendix 4 – Recent Site Photographs of Storage Use 

See Appendix 5 - Letters from Network Rail 
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Photo: site hardstanding in use for storage (early 2000’s) 

 

Justification for greenbelt release  

12. NPPF para 161 states that LPAs should use their evidence base to assess both the quantitative and 

qualitative needs for all foreseeable types of economic activity over the plan period, including for 

retail and leisure development. LPAs should also assess existing and future supply of land available 

for economic development and its sufficiency and suitability to meet identified needs.   

 

13. The site is located within the adopted Green Belt.  However, as acknowledged in the Council’s 

emerging Local Plan, if Warrington is to meet its development needs over the next 20 years, it will 

be necessary to release 251 hectares of Green Belt land for employment land uses. It is understood 

that a further 76.2 ha of Green Belt land is also proposed to be safeguarded to meet employment 

land needs for a further 10 years beyond the Plan period. 

 

14. The Council’s Economic Development Needs Study (October 2016) confirms that the transport 

and storage sector within Warrington is proportionally 40% above the national average across the 

range of sectoral employment in England. It is also understood from Table ES1 that employment 

in this sector accounts for approx. 6.2% of total employment in Warrington. The EDNS states that 

there is a demand for B8 employment land at a local level of 47.49 hectares. Whilst the EDNS 

states that future B8 land allocations should look to build on established small and mid-sized B8  
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sites, it is considered that this suggestion has not considered B8 uses with outdoor/ open air 

storage requirements, rather than storage and distribution.  

 

15. NPPF para 111 states that “Planning policies and decisions should encourage the effective use of 

land by re-using land that has been previously developed (brownfield land), provided that it is not 

of high environmental value.” Accordingly, when deciding what land should be released from the 

greenbelt, consideration should first be given to brownfield sites (i.e. Previously Developed Land 

[PDL]) which is defined by the NPPF and includes “any associated fixed surface infrastructure.” 

 

16. We submit that as the use of the compound is still non-agricultural and the fixed surface 

infrastructure remains in situ all year round that the site is PDL. The use has continued on site with 

occupation for weeks or months at a time on more than thirty years and on more than 25 

occasions. This transiency does not preclude the site from being considered as PDL for policy 

purposes and it should be considered for release from the greenbelt before releasing other 

greenfield sites.  

 

Need for open air storage facilities 

17. Our client has received a number of approaches from businesses and members of the public who 

are seeking use of land for open air storage. Our client considers that there is a significant need 

for open air storage locations. It is submitted that sites which have existing warehousing buildings 

in situ command rents which are undesirable for open air/containerised storage uses and this has 

in turn led to a lack of such facilities in the market. Accordingly, the Council is requested to take 

this factor into consideration when considering future revisions to the emerging local plan. 

 

See letters from potential customers at Appendix 6 

 

18. In particular, our client has been approached by people seeking secure caravan storage in a 

discrete location which benefits from ready access to strategic road networks so that users can 

travel/to from the site straight to their holiday destination. It is suggested that the increasing 

prevalence of restrictive covenants on new homes preventing storage of caravans on the 

driveways and high costs of short-let holiday accommodation have generated a greater need for  
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such facilities. Our client submits that as a result of the above factors, waiting lists at official sites 

are at full capacity and have waiting lists which are close to 1 year. This is in turn increasing  

 

concerns about the increase in unsuitable ad hoc informal arrangements, such as storing them in 

farm yards or buildings which are springing up due to the absence of proper facilities. 

 

19. Our client’s site benefits from ready access to strategic road networks including the A580, M6, 

M60 and M62. It has an existing area of well drained hardstanding and secure perimeter fencing. 

It is situated close enough to our client’s residence that any potential security issues would be 

deterred and quickly responded to. The site could be fully accredited by the Caravan Storage Site 

Owners Association which would be properly managed in accordance with a planning permission. 

 

20. The historical long-term use for storage and infrastructure works on the railway line are an 

indicator of the suitability of the site for B8 storage uses (subject to appropriate controls over 

access and vehicle movements). Whilst Network Rail will retain a right of access over the land, an 

appropriately designed site layout would be unlikely to prejudice this use if it is required. 

 

21. In summary, there is a stated undersupply of open air storage facilities in the region; this in turn 

is an additional factor which must be considered if the plan is to be found sound. 

 

Site’s performance against greenbelt purposes 

22. In addition to being PDL it is our finding that the land makes only a weak contribution to the green 

belt purposes as set out in Paragraph 80 of the NPPF. As a consequence, there would be limited 

impacts on the openness and performance of greenbelt functions by removing this site from the 

greenbelt designation through an allocation. 

 

• The site is set low in the landscape alongside parcels of interspersed built development which 

includes individual residences, a cluster of houses and a caravan site and Diggle Green Farm 

situated north of Wilton Lane. Additionally, the golf course and Orica munitions storage 

depot are also immediately nearby, adding to the sense of built surroundings. The site has 

durable boundaries and any further development would be constrained by the topography,  
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the railway line to the south and road bridge to the north. It would not therefore result in a 

sprawling of the built surroundings. 

 

• The site is outside a defined settlement and is not on the edge of settlement. It performs no 

function in separating any parts of the settlements and nor does it function to prevent 

encroachment (creeping expansion of towns and villages). 

 

• The site is not within, nor is it close to any historic towns or villages such that the setting or 

character of those places could be harmed. The land offers no contribution to this purpose. 

 

• Additionally, as noted above, it can be persuasively argued that keeping this land in the 

greenbelt is contrary to the overarching purposes of encouraging recycling of derelict and 

other urban land because it would prevent, rather than promote the redevelopment of 

brownfield sites. In this particular case, the site is brownfield site which is suitable, available 

and deliverable but its prospects of redevelopment which are currently prejudiced by its 

greenbelt designation.  

 

• Other than ancillary service buildings, the need for new buildings and thus, the impact on 

the openness of the greenbelt would be minimal. Furthermore, there would be limited 

landscape impact by virtue of its location and topography of the land benefitting from 

existing tree cover. Additionally, there is a synergy with the NPPF’s reference to recreational 

uses in the greenbelt as caravan storage would essentially promote the active use of the 

countryside for recreation. 

 

Conclusions 

23. Paragraph 17 of the NPPF identifies one of the core planning principles of the planning system, 

which it states should underpin both plan-making and decision-taking, is to proactively drive and 

support sustainable development to deliver the homes that the country needs, with every effort 

made objectively to identify and then meet these needs. NPPF 182 sets out the requirements for 

development plans the tests which must be passed to reach a finding of soundness. 
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24. Given the necessity to allocate such an extensive amount of green belt land to meet both local 

and strategic development needs, it is considered appropriate to ensure that as many as possible 

previously developed Green Belt opportunities are explored to locate such requirements. Without 

exploring and considering appropriate brownfield land such as our client’s land, we would 

question whether the plan as proposed could be found properly sound. 

 

25. There is a demand for B8 uses with open air storage requirements which would be best satisfied 

by identifying land which has existing areas of extensive hardstanding, that benefits from good 

road links and include consideration of sites which do not require provision of large warehouse 

buildings which could adversely impact the openness of the Green Belt. This site has all of those 

attributes and is thus eminently suitable and is immediately available for such uses. 
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Kenyon Junction circa 1955-1960: 

 

Photo credit © Bevan & Price 
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Disused Kenyon Junction Circa 1966: 
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Kenyon Junction circa 1955-1960: 

 

Photo credit © Bevan & Price 

 

 

 

 



 

Disused Kenyon Junction Circa 1966: 
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NOTE: Please read the accompanying guidance note here before completing this form and complete a
separate form for each site that you are submitting to the Council.

Please return your completed form and any accompanying supporting
material to Planning Policy, Warrington Borough Council no later than
5.00pm on Monday 05th December 2016.

By e mail: ldf@warrington.gov.uk

By post: Planning Policy, Warrington Borough Council, New Town House, Buttermarket Street,
Warrington, WA1 2NH

Should you require further advice and guidance on completing this form, please contact the
Planning Policy Team by telephone on 01925 442841 or by e mail to ldf@warrington.gov.uk
















